Resolution #19-0632 Resolution Book 1, Volume 1, Page 272

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PARKS AND OPEN SPACE PLAN UPDATE FOR WINSTON-SALEM/FORSYTH COUNTY

WHEREAS, the *Legacy 2030 Comprehensive Plan* identified the goal of providing parks and recreational facilities that meet the needs of the residents at accessible locations throughout the county; and

WHEREAS, the proposed update to the Parks and Open Space Plan, adopted in 2006,

was identified as a strategy in the 2017- 2021 Strategic Plan for Winston-Salem; and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Open Space Plan Update for Winston-Salem/Forsyth County was developed by staff with input and participation from the general public at seven public meetings; and

WHEREAS, the City-County Planning Board held a public hearing and recommended adoption of the *Parks and Open Space Plan Update for Winston-Salem/Forsyth County* on October 10, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the *Parks and Open Space Plan Update for Winston-Salem/Forsyth County* contains recommendations to guide future development and maintenance of the City and County parks and open space system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, hereby adopts the attached *Parks and Open Space Plan Update for Winston-Salem/Forsyth County* and encourages the plan's use as a guide for future decisions regarding parks, recreational facilities, and open space.